PSC TARIFF NO. 1 – TELEPHONE Effective Date: October 25, 2017

CONTENTS

SECTION 4 - CONNECTION CHARGES

Page

4.1	Connection Charge	2
	4.1.1 General	2
	4.1.2 Exceptions to the Charge	2
4.2	Restoral Charge	3
4.3	Moves, Adds and Changes	3
4.4	Charges Associated with Premises Visits - Trouble Isolation Charge	4
4.5	Primary Interexchange Carrier (PIC) Change Charge	4

PSC TARIFF NO. 1 – TELEPHONE Effective Date: October 25, 2017 Section: 4 Leaf: 2 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

SECTION 4 - CONNECTION CHARGES

4.1 CONNECTION CHARGE

4.1.1 General

The Connection Charge is a nonrecurring charge which applies to the following: (a) the installation of a new service; (b) the transfer of an existing service to a different location; (c) a change from one class of service to another at the same or a different location; or (d) restoral of service after suspension or termination for nonpayment. Connection Charges are listed with each service to which they apply.

- 4.1.2 Exceptions to the Charge
 - a. No charge applies for a change to a service for which a lower monthly rate applies, made within 90 days after any general rate increase, if a lower grade of service is offered in the customer's exchange.
 - b. No charge applies for one change in the class of residence service, provided that the change is ordered within 90 days of the initial connection of the customer's exchange service.
 - c. The Company may from time to time waive or reduce the charge as part of a promotion. See Section 5.2.

PSC TARIFF NO. 1 – TELEPHONE Effective Date: October 25, 2017 Section: 4 Leaf: 3 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

SECTION 4 - CONNECTION CHARGES (cont'd)

4.2 RESTORAL CHARGE

A restoral charge applies each time a service is reconnected after suspension or termination for nonpayment but before cancellation of the service, as deemed in Section 1 of this Tariff.

Minimum:	Business \$ 5.00
Maximum:	\$250.00

4.3 MOVES, ADDS AND CHANGES

The Company alone may make changes in the location of its lines and equipment. When it is found that a move or change of such lines or equipment has been made by others, the Connection Charge for the underlying service will apply as if the work had been done by the Company.

The customer will be assessed a charge for any move, add or change of a Company service. Move, Add and Change are defined as follows:

- Move: The disconnection of existing equipment at one location and reconnection of the same equipment at a new location in the same building or in a different building on the same premises.
- Add: The addition of a vertical service to existing equipment and/or service at one location.
- Change:Change including rearrangement or reclassification of existing service at the same location.

Business Charge per:	Move	Add	<u>Change</u>
Minimum:	\$ 5.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 5.00
Maximum:	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$250.00

PSC TARIFF NO. 1 – TELEPHONE Effective Date: October 25, 2017 Section: 4 Leaf: 4 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

SECTION 4 - CONNECTION CHARGES (cont'd)

4.4 CHARGES ASSOCIATED WITH PREMISES VISIT

Trouble Isolation Charge

When a visit to the customer's premises is necessary to isolate a problem reported to the Company but identified by the Company's technician as attributable to customer-provided equipment or inside wire, a separate charge applies in addition to all other charges for the visit.

	<u>Minimum</u>	<u>Maximum</u>
Per Premises Visit, Business:	\$10.00	\$250.00

4.5 PRIMARY INTEREXCHANGE CARRIER CHANGE CHARGE

Customers may be presubscribed to the carrier of their choice for both interLATA and intraLATA service. The customer will incur a charge each time there is a change in the long distance carrier associated with the customer's intraLATA or interLATA service after the initial installation of service.

Minimum: \$	0.00
-------------	------

Maximum: \$10.00